—
TECHNIC AL C ATALOG
Low voltage AC drives
ABB general purpose drives
ACS580, 1 to 350 hp
02 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
ACS580 series

rating table. See page 18.
3 4
Type designation:
Product series
Types and construction
Rating
Voltage
Options
ACS580  03A3 L501+ 01 4–––
—
How to select a drive
The right drive is extremely easy to select. The following instructions show you
how to order the right drive for your application.
2
3
1
Page 19
Choose your options (on pages 19, 20 and 21)
and add the option codes to the drive’s order
code. Remember to use a “+” mark
before each option code.
4
Terminal Meaning Default macro connections
XI Reference voltage and analog inputs and outputs
1 SCR Signal cable shield (screen)
2 AI1 External frequency reference 1: 0 to 10 V
3 AGND Analog input circuit common
4 +10 V Output reference voltage 10 V DC
5 AI2 Not used
6 AGND Analog input circuit common
7 AO1 Output frequency: 0 to 20 mA
8 AO2 Output current: 0 to 20 mA
9 AGND Analog output circuit common
X2 & X3 Aux. voltage output and programmable digital inputs
10 +24 V Auxiliary voltage output +24 V DC
11 DGND Auxiliary voltage output common
12 DCOM Digital input common for all DI
13 DI1 Start/Stop: Activate to start
14 DI2 Fwd/Rev: Activate to reverse rotation direction
15 DI3 Constant speed selection
16 DI4 Constant speed selection
17 DI5 Ramp pair selection: Activate to select
second pair
18 DI6 Not used
X6, X7, X8 Relay outputs
19 RO1C                    Ready
20 RO1A                    250 V AC/30 V DC
21 RO1B                    2 A
22 RO2C                    Running
23 RO2A                    250 V AC/30 V DC
24 RO2B                    2 A
25 RO3C                    Fault (-1)
26 RO3A                    250 V AC/30 V DC
27 RO3B                    2 A
X5 EIA-485 Modbus RTU
29 B+
Built-in Modbus RTU fieldbus interface30 A-
31 DGND
X4 Safe torque off
34 OUT1
Safe torque off. Both circuits must be closed
for the drive to start. The circuits are closed
with jumper wires in the standard delivery.
35 OUT2
36 SGND
37 IN1
38 IN2
X10* 24 V AC/DC
40 24 V AC/DC-in. Ext. 24 V AC/DC input to power up
the control unit when the main supply is
disconnected
41 24 V AC/DC+in.
—
Default factory I/O connection diagram
* The terminals 40-41 are integrated in the frame sizes R6-R11.
For the frame sizes R1-R5 I/O options (+L) are needed.
16 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
Mains connection
Voltage range/
tolerance
3-phase, UN 200 to 240V, 380 to 480V, 500 to
600V +10%/-15%
Horsepower Normal Duty Ratings: 230V = 1 to 100hp,

Wall-mounted drives, ACS580-01
3-phase, UN= 240 V (range 208 to 240V)
Type code
Frame
Size
Max. output
current
Light overload use Heavy-duty use
Imax (A) ILd (A) PLd (hp) IHd (A) PHd (hp)
ACS580-01-04A6-2 R1 6.3 4.6 1 3.5 0.75
ACS580-01-06A6-2 R1 8.9 6.6 1.5 4.6 1
ACS580-01-07A5-2 R1 11.9 7.5 2 6.6 1.5
ACS580-01-10A6-2 R1 14.3 10.6 3 7.5 2
ACS580-01-017A-2 R1 22.6 16.7 5 10.6 3
ACS580-01-024A-2 R2 32.7 24.2 7.5 16.7 5
ACS580-01-031A-2 R2 43.6 30.8 10 24.2 7.5
ACS580-01-046A-2 R3 62.4 46.2 15 30.8 10
ACS580-01-059A-2 R3 83.2 59.4 20 46.2 15
ACS580-01-075A-2 R4 107 74.8 25 59.4 20
ACS580-01-088A-2 R5 135 88 30 74.8 25
ACS580-01-114A-2 R5 158 114 40 88 30
ACS580-01-143A-2 R6 205 143 50 114 40
ACS580-01-169A-2 R7 257 169 60 143 50
ACS580-01-211A-2 R7 304 211 75 169 60
ACS580-01-273A-2 R8 380 100 273 75 211
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Maximum output current
Imax
Maximum output current. Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as allowed by drive
temperature.
Light-overload use
ILd Continuous current allowing 110% ILd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
PLd Typical motor power in light-overload use.
Heavy-duty use
IHd
Continuous current allowing 150% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
* Continuous current allowing 130% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
** Continuous current allowing 125% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C
PHd Typical motor power in heavy-duty use.
The ratings apply for the frames R1 to R9 up to +40 °C. For derating at higher altitudes, temperatures, or switching
frequencies, see the HW manuals, document codes: 3AXD50000018826 and 3AXD50000015497
19ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
Ratings, types and voltage
Wall-mounted drives, ACS580-01
3-phase, UN= 480 V (range 380 to 480 V)
Type code
Frame
Size
Max. output
current
Light overload use Heavy-duty use
Imax (A) ILd (A) PLd (hp) IHd (A) PHd (hp)
ACS580-01-02A1-4 R1 2.9 2.1 1 1.6 0.75
ACS580-01-03A0-4 R1 3.8 3 1.5 2.1 1
ACS580-01-03A5-4 R1 5.4 3.5 2 3 1.5
ACS580-01-04A8-4 R1 6.1 4.8 3 3.4 2
ACS580-01-06A0-4 R1 7.2 6 3 4 3
ACS580-01-07A6-4 R1 8.6 7.6 5 4.8 3
ACS580-01-012A-4 R1 11.4 12 7.5 7.6 5
ACS580-01-014A-4 R2 19.8 14 10 11 7.5
ACS580-01-023A-4 R2 25.2 23 15 14 10
ACS580-01-027A-4 R3 37.8 27 20 21 15
ACS580-01-034A-4 R3 48.6 34 25 27 20
ACS580-01-044A-4 R3 61.2 44 30 34 25
ACS580-01-052A-4 R4 76 52 40 40 30
ACS580-01-065A-4 R4 104 65 50 52 40
ACS580-01-077A-4 R4 122 77 60 65 50
ACS580-01-078A-4 R5 122 77 60 65 50
ACS580-01-096A-4 R5 148 96 75 77 60
ACS580-01-124A-4 R6 178 124 100 96 75
ACS580-01-156A-4 R7 247 156 125 124 100
ACS580-01-180A-4 R7 287 180 150 156 125
ACS580-01-240A-4 R8 350 240 200 180 150
ACS580-01-260A-4 R8 418 260 200 240* 150
ACS580-01-302A-4 R8 468 302 250 260 200
ACS580-01-361A-4 R9 542 361 300 302 250
ACS580-01-414A-4 R9 542 414 350 361** 300
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Maximum output current
Imax
Maximum output current. Available for 2 seconds at start, then as long as allowed by drive
temperature.
Light-overload use
ILd Continuous current allowing 110% ILd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
PLd Typical motor power in light-overload use.
Heavy-duty use
IHd
Continuous current allowing 150% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
* Continuous current allowing 130% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C.
** Continuous current allowing 125% IHd for 1 minute every 10 minutes at 40 °C
PHd Typical motor power in heavy-duty use.
The ratings apply for the frames R1 to R9 up to +40 °C. For derating at higher altitudes, temperatures, or switching
frequencies, see the HW manuals, document codes: 3AXD50000018826 and 3AXD50000015497
20 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
Ratings, types and voltages
Wall-mounted drives, ACS580-01
3-phase, UN= 600 V (range 500 to 600 V)
Type code
Frame
Size
Max. output
current
Light overload use Heavy-duty use
Imax (A) ILd (A) PLd (hp) IHd (A) PHd (hp)
ACS580-01-02A7-6 R2 4.3 2.7 2 2.4 1.5
ACS580-01-03A9-6 R2 5.3 3.9 3 2.7 2
ACS580-01-06A1-6 R2 8.2 6.1 5 3.9 3
ACS580-01-09A0-6 R2 12.2 9 7.5 6.1 5
ACS580-01-011A-6 R2 16.2 11 10 9 7.5
ACS580-01-017A-6 R2 23 17 15 11 10
ACS580-01-022A-6 R3 30.6 22 20 17 15
ACS580-01-027A-6 R3 39.6 27 25 22 20
ACS580-01-032A-6 R3 48.6 32 30 27 25
ACS580-01-041A-6 R5 58 41 40 32 30
ACS580-01-052A-6 R5 74 52 50 41 40
ACS580-01-062A-6 R5 94 62 60 52 50
ACS580-01-077A-6 R5 112 77 75 62 60
ACS580-01-099A-6 R7 139 99 100 77 75
ACS580-01-125A-6 R7 178 125 125 99 100
ACS580-01-144A-6 R8 225 144 150 125 125
ACS580-01-192A-6 R9 259 192 200 144 150
ACS580-01-242A-6 R9 346 242 250 192 200
ACS580-01-271A-6 R9 411 271 250 210 200
Nominal ratings
IN Rated current available continuously without overloadability at 40 °C
PN Typical motor power in no-overload use.
Maximum output current

Drivetune also has full
parameter access.
Option code Description Type designation
+J400 Assistant control panel (+J400
option automatically included)
ACS-AP-S
+J425 Industrial Assistant control panel* ACS-AP-I
+J429 Control panel with Bluetooth
interface*
ACS-AP-W
+J424 Blank control panel cover (no
control panel delivered)
CDUM-01
3AXD50000004419 Panel bus adapter CDPI-01
3AUA0000108878 Control panel mounting platform
(flush mounted, requires also
panel bus adapter on the drive)
DPMP-01
3AXD50000010763 Door mounting kit for the panel,
surface mounted (for one drive,
contains both DPMP-02 and CDPI-
01)
DPMP-EXT
* Also compatible with ACS880 drives
—
Control panel options
Assistant control panel ACS-AP-S is included as standard
in the delivery. ACS-AP-S (+J400) can be replaced by +J options
below.
—
01 Assistant control panel
is included as standard.
—
02 Optional Bluetooth
panel. USB connection as
standard.
—
03 By using the CDPI-01
panel adapter, the
assistant control panel is
able to manage up to 32
drives.
22 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
22
—
Fieldbus adapters
Option code Fieldbus protocol Adapter
+K451 DeviceNet™ FDNA-01
+K454 PROFIBUS DP. DPV0/DPV1 FPBA-01
+K457 CANopen® FCAN-01
+K458 Modbus RTU FSCA-01
+K462 ControlNet FCNA-01
+K469 EtherCAT® FECA-01
+K470 POWERLINK FEPL-02
+K473
EtherNet/IP™, Modbus TCP,
PROFINET IO FENA-11
+K475
Two port EtherNet/IP™,
Modbus TCP, PROFINET IO FENA-21
—
05
I/O options
Option code Description Type designation
+L500 Bipolar Analog IO Extension CBAI-01
+L501
External 24 V AC and DC
2 x RO and 1 x DO CMOD-01
+L523
External 24 V and isolated
PTC interface CMOD-02
+L512
115/230 V digital input
6 x DI and 2 x RO CHDI-01
+L537
ATEX certified PTC interface
and external 24V CPTC-02
Fieldbus adapter modules
The ACS580 general purpose
drives are compatible with a
wide range of fieldbus
protocols. The drive comes with
Modbus RTU fieldbus interface
as standard. Fieldbus
communication reduces wiring
costs when compared to
traditional hard-wired input/
output connections.
Input/output
extension modules
Standard input and output can
be extended by using optional
analog and digital input/output
extension modules. The modules
are easily installed in the
extension slots located on the
drive.
—
07 ACS580 is compatible
with many fieldbus
protocols
—
08 Input/output
extension modules
—
07
—
08
—
Connectivity options
23ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
Remote monitoring option
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AUA0000094517 2 x panel bus interface
2 x 32 = max. 64 drives
2 x Ethernet interface
SD memory card
USB port for WLAN/3G
NETA-21
—
Additional options
Safe configuration for
unpowered drives
The CCA-01 cold configuration
adapter provides a serial
communication interface for
unpowered ACS580 drives. With
the adapter, safety isolation of
both serial communication and
control board power supply is
possible. The power supply is
taken from a PC USB port.
Remote monitoring
access worldwide
The NETA-21 remote monitoring
tool gives easy access to the
drive via the Internet or local
Ethernet network. NETA-21
comes with a built-in web server.
Compatible with standard web
browsers, it ensures easy access
to a web-based user interface.
Through the web interface, the
user can configure drive
parameters, and monitor drive
log data, load levels, runtime,
energy consumption, I/O data
and bearing temperatures of the
motor connected to the drive.
PC tools
The Drive composer PC tool
offers fast and harmonized
setup, commissioning and
monitoring for all-compatible
drives. The free version of the
tool provides start-up and
maintenance capabilities and
gathers all drive information,
such as parameter loggers,
faults, backups and lists, into a
support diagnostics file. Drive
composer pro provides
additional features such as
custom parameter windows,
graphical control diagrams of
the drive's configuration, and
improved monitoring and
diagnostics.
—
04
—
05
04 Cold configuration
adapter CCA-01
—
05 Remote
monitoring tool NETA-21
—
06 Drive composer PC tool
—
06
Ordering code Description Type designation
3AXD50000019865 Cold configurator adapter,
packed kit
CCA-01
24 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
EMC – electromagnetic compatibility
Comparison of EMC standards
EMC according to EN 61800-3
product standard
EN 61800-3
product
standard
EN 55011. product family
standard for industrial,
scientific
and medical (ISM)
equipment
EN 61000-6-4, generic
emission standard for
industrial environments
EN 61000-6-3, generic
emission standard for
residential, commercial
and light-industrial
environment
1st environment, unrestricted distribution Category C1 Group 1. Class B Not applicable Applicable
1st environment, restricted distribution Category C2 Group 1. Class A Applicable Not applicable
2nd environment, unrestricted distribution Category C3 Group 2. Class A Not applicable Not applicable
2nd environment, restricted distribution Category C4 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable
EMC compliance and maximum cable length of ACS580-01/07 units*
Type Voltage
Frame
sizes
1st environment, restricted
distribution, C2,
grounded network (TN)
2nd environment, unrestricted
distribution, C3,
grounded network (TN)
2nd environment, unrestricted
distribution, C3,
ungrounded network (IT)
ACS580-01 380 - 480 V R1 - R5
Standard device,
cable length 100 m
Standard device,
cable length 100 m -
ACS580-01 380 - 480 V R6 - R9
Standard device,
cable length 150 m
Standard device,
cable lenght 150 m -
* Motor cable operational functionality up to 300 m. See ACS580 hardware manuals
3AXD50000018826, 3AXD50000015497, 3AXD50000045815 and 3AXD50000032622 for frame specific information.
Every ACS580 drive is equipped with a built-in filter
to reduce high-frequency emissions. EMC product
standard (EN 61800-3) category C2 is fulfilled in wall-
mounted drives.
EMC standards
The EMC product standard (EN 61800-3) covers the
specific EMC requirements stated for drives (tested
with motor and motor cable) within the EU. EMC
standards such as EN 55011 or
EN 61000-6-3/4 are applicable to industrial and
domestic equipment and systems, including the
components inside the drive. Drive units complying

purpose drives. For input fuses, see the table below.
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 200 to 240 V units
Type designation Frame
size
Cooling Air Flow 200 to 240 V units Reccomended UL Input Protection fuses
Heat dissipation* Air flow Max.
noise level**
IN Voltage
rating
Bussmann
type***
UL class
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A V
ACS580-01-04A6-2 R1 45 155 43 25 59 15 600 KTK-R-15 or
JJS-15
CC or T
ACS580-01-06A6-2 R1 55 187 43 25 59 15 600 KTK-R-15 or
JJS-15
CC or T
ACS580-01-07A5-2 R1 66 224 43 25 59 15 600 KTK-R-15 or
JJS-15
CC or T
ACS580-01-10A6-2 R1 84 288 43 25 59 15 600 KTK-R-15 or
JJS-15
CC or T
ACS580-01-017A-2 R1 133 454 43 25 59 30 600 KTK-R-30 or
JJS-30
CC or T
ACS580-01-024A-2 R2 174 593 101 59 64 40 600 JJS-40 T
ACS580-01-031A-2 R2 228 777 101 59 64 40 600 JJS-40 T
ACS580-01-046A-2 R3 322 1100 179 105 76 80 600 JJS-80 T
ACS580-01-059A-2 R3 430 1469 179 105 76 80 600 JJS-80 T
ACS580-01-075A-2 R4 525 1791 288 170 69 100 600 JJS-100 T
ACS580-01-088A-2 R5 619 2114 139 82 63 150 600 JJS-150 T
ACS580-01-114A-2 R5 835 2852 139 82 63 150 600 JJS-150 T
ACS580-01-143A-2 R6 1035 3535 435 256 67 200 600 JJS-200 T
ACS580-01-169A-2 R7 1251 4272 450 265 67 250 600 JJS-250 T
ACS580-01-211A-2 R7 1521 5194 450 265 67 300 600 JJS-300 T
ACS580-01-273A-2 R8 2061 7039 550 324 65 400 600 JJS-400 T
* Heat dissapation value is a reference for cabinet thermal design
** The maximum noise level is at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
***ABB does not require Bussmann brand fuses. Fuses which meet the appropriate UL class type, current rating, and are rated at 600V, 200 kA may be used.
—
Wall-mounted drives, ACS580-01
26 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
Cooling and fuses
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 380 to 480 V units
Type designation Frame
size
Cooling Air Flow 380 to 480V units Reccomended UL Input Protection fuses
Heat dissipation* Air flow Max.
noise level**
IN Voltage
rating
Bussmann
type***
UL class
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A V
ACS580-01-02A1-4 R1 45 155 34 20 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-03A0-4 R1 55 187 34 20 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-03A5-4 R1 66 224 34 20 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-04A8-4 R1 84 288 34 20 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-06A0-4 R1 106 362 50 29 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-07A6-4 R1 133 454 50 29 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-012A-4 R1 174 593 50 29 55 15 600 JJS-15 T
ACS580-01-014A-4 R2 228 777 128 75 66 30 600 JJS-30 T
ACS580-01-023A-4 R2 322 1100 128 75 66 30 600 JJS-30 T
ACS580-01-027A-4 R3 430 1469 179 105 70 40 600 JJS-40 T
ACS580-01-034A-4 R3 525 1791 179 105 70 60 600 JJS-60 T
ACS580-01-044A-4 R3 619 2114 179 105 70 60 600 JJS-60 T
ACS580-01-052A-4 R4 835 2852 134 79 69 80 600 JJS-80 T
ACS580-01-065A-4 R4 1024 3497 134 79 69 90 600 JJS-90 T
ACS580-01-078A-4 R5 1240 4235 139 82 63 110 600 JJS-110 T
ACS580-01-096A-4 R5 1510 5157 139 82 63 150 600 JJS-150 T
ACS580-01-124A-4 R6 1476 5041 435 256 67 200 600 JJS-200 T
ACS580-01-156A-4 R7 1976 6748 450 265 67 225 600 JJS-225 T
ACS580-01-180A-4 R7 2346 8012 450 265 67 300 600 JJS-300 T
ACS580-01-240A-4 R8 3336 11393 550 324 65 350 600 JJS-350 T
ACS580-01-260A-4 R8 3936 13422 550 324 65 400 600 JJS-400 T
ACS580-01-302A-4 R8 4836 16516 1150 677 68 500 600 JJS-500 T
ACS580-01-361A-4 R9 4836 16516 1150 677 68 500 600 JJS-500 T
ACS580-01-414A-4 R9 6036 20614 1150 677 68 600 600 JJS-600 T
* Heat dissapation value is a reference for cabinet thermal design
** The maximum noise level is at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
***ABB does not require Bussmann brand fuses. Fuses which meet the appropriate UL class type, current rating, and are rated at 600V, 200 kA may be used.
27ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog
—
Cooling and fuses
Cooling air flow and recommended input protection fuses for 575 to 600 V units
Type designation Frame
size
Cooling Air Flow 575 to 600 V units Reccomended UL Input Protection fuses
Heat dissipation* Air flow Max.
noise level**
IN Voltage
rating
Bussmann
type***
UL class
W BTU/Hr m3/h ft3/min dBA A V
ACS580-01-02A7-6 R2 66 224 101 59 64 15 600 KTK-R-15
or JJS-15
T
ACS580-01-03A9-6 R2 84 288 101 59 64 15 600 KTK-R-15
or JJS-15
T
ACS580-01-06A1-6 R2 133 454 101 59 64 15 600 KTK-R-15
or JJS-15
T
ACS580-01-09A0-6 R2 174 593 101 59 64 15 600 KTK-R-15
or JJS-15
T
ACS580-01-011A-6 R2 228 777 101 59 64 15 600 KTK-R-15
or JJS-15
T
ACS580-01-017A-6 R2 322 1100 101 59 64 30 600 KTK-R-30
or JJS-30
T
ACS580-01-022A-6 R3 430 1469 179 105 75 40 600 JJS-40 T
ACS580-01-027A-6 R3 525 1791 179 105 75 40 600 JJS-40 T
ACS580-01-032A-6 R3 619 2114 179 105 75 40 600 JJS-40 T
ACS580-01-041A-6 R5 835 2852 1139 82 63 100 600 JJS-100 T
ACS580-01-052A-6 R5 1024 3497 139 82 63 100 600 JJS-101 T
ACS580-01-062A-6 R5 1240 4235 139 82 63 100 600 JJS-102 T
ACS580-01-077A-6 R5 1510 5157 139 82 63 100 600 JJS-103 T
ACS580-01-099A-6 R7 2061 7039 450 265 67 150 600 JJS-150 T
ACS580-01-125A-6 R7 2466 8422 450 265 67 200 600 JJS-200 T
ACS580-01-144A-6 R8 3006 10266 550 324 65 250 600 JJS-250 T
ACS580-01-192A-6 R9 4086 13954 1150 677 68 300 600 JJS-300 T
ACS580-01-242A-6 R9 4896 16721 1150 677 68 400 600 JJS-400 T
ACS580-01-271A-6 R9 4896 16721 1150 677 68 400 600 JJS-400 T
* Heat dissapation value is a reference for cabinet thermal design
** The maximum noise level is at full fan speed. When the drive is not operating at full load and at maximum ambient temperature the noise level is lower.
***ABB does not require Bussmann brand fuses. Fuses which meet the appropriate UL class type, current rating, and are rated at 600V, 200 kA may be used.
28 ABB general purpose drives, ACS580, Catalog